

No. 08-1198

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTATION  
GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL SEACHEM AS;  
ODFJELL US, INC.; JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.;  
TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AND AARP AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

ANTHONY TARRICONE  
PRESIDENT, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

JULIE NEPVEU  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP  
601 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

JEFFREY R. WHITE\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street NW  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. CONTRACT PROVISIONS BANNING  
RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES ON A  
CLASS BASIS MAY BE HELD  
UNENFORCEABLE IF FOUND TO  
PREVENT PARTIES FROM  
VINDICATING IMPORTANT  
CONSUMER AND EMPLOYEE  
RIGHTS ..... 5

    A. Collective Action Waivers Have  
    Become a Widespread Feature of  
    Consumer and Employment  
    Contracts for Most Americans. .... 5

    B. Contract Provisions Prohibiting  
    Class Litigation and Class  
    Arbitration Create Immunity for  
    Wrongdoers and Prevent Victims  
    from Vindicating Their Statutory  
    Rights. .... 9

    C. Collective Action Waiver May Be  
    Held Non-Enforceable Under State  
    Law Based on Factual Inquiry Into  
    Its Impact As A Barrier to the  
    Vindication of Important Rights. .... 17

- II. DECISIONS AGAINST ENFORCEMENT OF COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS AS PRECLUDING THE VINDICATION OF IMPORTANT RIGHTS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE FAA AND WITH THE FEDERAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION ..... 24
  - A. Collective Action Waivers Are Not Entitled To Enforcement Under the FAA. .... 24
  - B. Non-Enforcement of Collective Action Waivers Found to Prevent the Vindication of Statutory Rights Comports With the FAA. .... 26
    - 1. Arbitration agreements may be held non-enforceable under laws generally applicable to contracts. .... 26
    - 2. Courts have properly held collective action waivers unconscionable and non-enforceable as violative of public policy under state contract law. .... 27
    - 3. Non-enforcement of collective action waivers that block the vindication of statutory rights is consistent with federal principles of arbitrability. .... 31
- III. CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009) .....	25, 27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	18, 26
<i>Caban v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	16
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	9, 11
<i>Coneff v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 620 F.Supp.2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Cross v. American Country Insurance Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 29
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2005) .....	14
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	27
<i>Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002) .....	15

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	11
<i>Fiser v. Dell Compensation Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008) .....	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	24, 31
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	18, 25
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	17, 18, 19, 31
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	26
<i>Homa v. American Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	15, 29
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	18
<i>Hulse v. Bonsack Machine Co.</i> , 65 F. 864 (4th Cir. 1895) .....	28
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 22, 32
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litigation</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Estate of Johnson</i> , 899 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance of Georgia, LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19

<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....	14
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	15, 22, 23
<i>Large v. Conseco Finance Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	32
<i>Livingston v. Associates Financial, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 15, 29
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>McNulty v. H &amp; R Block</i> , 843 A.2d 1267 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	31, 32
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006) .....	6, 14, 28
<i>Olshan Foundation Repair Co. v. Ayala</i> , 180 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	27
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So.2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	14

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	27
<i>Reuter v. Davis</i> , 2006 WL 3743016 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2006).....	20
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	9
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 30
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Woods v. QC Financial Services</i> , 280 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. 2008).....	14

### **Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2 (1976) .....	4, 24, 26, 31
9 U.S.C. § 4 (2000) .....	18
U.C.C § 2-302 .....	28

### **Other Authorities**

Budnitz, Mark E., <i>The High Cost of Mandatory Consumer Arbitration</i> , 67 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 133 (2004) .....	13
Conte, Alba & Newberg, Herbert G., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2008).....	13

Dunham, Edward Wood, <i>The Arbitration Clause as Class Action Shield</i> , 16 FRANCHISE L.J. 141 (1997) .....	7
Gilles, Myriam, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 MICH. L. REV. 373 (2005) .....	7, 8, 13
Glover, J. Maria, <i>Beyond Unconscionability: Class Action Waivers and Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 1735 (2006) .....	13
Hunter, Howard O., MODERN LAW OF CONTRACTS (rev. ed. 1993).....	28
Karr, Adam J. & McGuinness, Michael G., <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. DISP. RESOL. 61 .....	30
National Consumer Law Center, CONSUMER ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS: ENFORCEABILITY AND OTHER TOPICS (4th ed. 2004).....	13
Public Citizen, <i>The Costs of Arbitration</i> (2002) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981) .....	28
Rice, Bryan Allen, <i>Comment, Enforceable or Not?: Class Action Waivers in Mandatory Arbitration Clauses and the Need for a Judicial Standard</i> , 45 HOUS. L. REV. 215 (2008) .....	9

Schwartz, David S., <i>Understanding Remedy-Stripping Arbitration Clauses: Validity, Arbitrability, and Preclusion Principles</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. REV. 49 (2003) .....	8
Speiser, Stuart M., LAWSUIT (1980) .....	10
Sternlight, Jean R. & Jensen, Elizabeth J., <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Using Arbitration to Eliminate Consumer Class Actions: Efficient Business Practice or Unconscionable Abuse</i> , 67 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 75 (2004) .....	23
Sternlight, Jean R., <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2000).....	9
Sternlight, Jean R., <i>Creeping Mandatory Arbitration: Is it Just?</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1631 (2005) .....	8
Sternlight, Jean R., <i>Panacea or Corporate Tool?: Debunking the Supreme Court's Preference for Binding Arbitration</i> , 74 WASH. U.L.Q. 673 (1996).....	8
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 185 (2004) .....	30
Swayze, Francis J., <i>The Growing Law</i> , 25 YALE L.J. 1 (1915).....	28
Ware, Steven J., <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor's Associates</i>	

*Inc. v. Casarotto*, 31 WAKE FOREST L. REV.  
1001 (1996) ..... 30
